

No. 03-1619

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.;  
PARKE PROPERTIES I, L.P.; AND  
PARKE PROPERTIES II, L.P.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GALE A. NORTON, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN  
STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER T. MASSEY  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL  
FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETI- TIONERS .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION .....	3
I. THE RIGHTS OF PRIVATE LANDOWNERS AND STATES MAY NOT BE ENCROACHED UPON BY REGULATING TAKES OF IN- TRASTATE, NON-COMMERCIAL SPECIES UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	3
II. THE AGGREGATION OF NON-ECONOMIC ACTIVITY BROADENS THE SCOPE OF CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE WITH NO LOGICAL STOPPING POINT.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	4, 6
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	8
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ...	7, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)....	10, 12, 13
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boras</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	7
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	10, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2
STATUTES	
Clean Water Act.....	8
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1531, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....	4
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Section 4, 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Endangered Species Act, Section 9(a)(1)(B), 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) .....	2, 4
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1540(a)(1)-(b)(1) .....	6
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990 .....	7, 8, 12
Violence Against Women Act.....	12, 13
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3.....	4
50 C.F.R. § 17.11.....	4
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
53 Fed. Reg. 36029 .....	3
58 Fed. Reg. 43818 .....	3
R. Thornton, <i>Habitat Conservation Planning In The Babbitt Interior Department – Environmental Salvation or Landowner Giveaway</i> , 1 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Fdn. 1 (1997).....	4, 5
